# As Adopted by the House

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 28

### **Representatives Gross, Denson**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dr. Tisha Menchhofer-Grote as the 2021 American Legion Educator of the Year for the State of Ohio.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud Dr. Tisha Menchhofer-Grote on being presented with	2
the 2021 American Legion Educator of the Year Award for the State of Ohio; and	3
WHEREAS, Nominated for this prestigious award by American Legion Post 681, Tisha Menchhofer-Grote has been recognized for her exceptional skill, commitment, and professionalism as well as her dedication to the principles of Americanism. An advanced placement government teacher at Lakota East High School, she has worked diligently to channel the natural energy and curiosity of young people into meaningful inquiry, and we applaud her exemplary efforts; and	4 5 7 8 9
WHEREAS, Tisha Menchhofer-Grote has not only instilled within her students a keen	10
appreciation of the importance of education, but she has also gained the esteem of everyone with	11
whom she has been associated. Diligently committed to ensuring that her students receive the	12
best possible instruction, she has established herself as a truly innovative teacher, and her	13
noteworthy record of achievement shows the potential of each person to have a positive effect on	14
the quality of life in our society; and	15
WHEREAS, Throughout her career in the field of education, Tisha Menchhofer-Grote has	16
supported countless students in their scholastic endeavors and has helped to nurture within them	17
a desire for academic excellence. Willingly giving of her time, energy, and abilities far beyond	18
what was required or expected, she has earned the respect and gratitude of her colleagues, her	19
community, and most importantly, her students; therefore be it	20
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, salute Dr. Tisha Menchhofer-Grote as the 2021 American Legion Educator of the Year Award for the State of Ohio and extend best wishes for continued success; and be it further	21 22 23 24

#### H. R. No. 28 As Adopted by the House

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated 25 copy of this Resolution to Dr. Tisha Menchhofer-Grote. 26

#### Page 2